


1100061782 

1100061782 

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

The physical caracteristic and aboveground biomass at 7 year's 
old replanted mangroves at Kclantan Delta, Tumpat / f'adzillah 
Mansor. 

· PERPUSTAKAAK S1:IL TANAH NUil. ZAHIRAff
UNIVER8ITl11ALAY81A TEAEN8GANU (UMT)

2103IKUMA TERENGGMlt 

j100061782 

llhat sebelall 

HAK J.\11.W 

IPERPU5TAKAAN surn.NAH HUR ZAHIRAH_�:�� 



Perpusta
.
kaan

. 
Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) 

Un1vers1t1 Malaysia Terengganu 

THE PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTIC AND ABOVEGROUND 

BIOMASS AT 7 YEAR'S OLD OF REPLANTED MANGROVES AT 

KELANTAN DELTA, TUMPAT. 

By: 

Fadzillah Binti Mansor 

UK.12512 

Research Report Submitted in partial fulfillment of 
the requirement of the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) 

Department Of Marine Science 
Faculty of Maritime Study and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 

2008 



This project report should be cited as: 

Fadzi11ah, M. 2008. The Physical Characteristic and Aboveground Biomass at 7 
Year's Old of Replanted Mangroves at Kelantan Delta, Tumpat. Undergraduate 
thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Study and 
Marine Science, University Malaysia Terengganu. 81 p. 

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, 
or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be 

stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private 
use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project 

110006178� 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Alhamdulillah and praise to Allah Almighty for His blessings and grace upon my life, for 

helping me grow through the challengers and difficulties I uncounted throughout the 

completion of this study. 

First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my 

supervisors, Prof. Madya Sulong Bin Ibrahim for his invaluable guidance, advices and 

also criticism throughout this study. 

I desire to express my special thanks to Mr. Abdul Habir and all the staff from 

Department of Forestry, Kelantan for helping me with their ideas and support to complete 

this study excellently. Thanks for their expertise and experience that greatly has assisted 

me during the fieldwork and data collection. To the lab assistants of the Biodiversity 

Laboratory, I very much appreciate the assistance they have given. I would also like to 

thank Mohd Yunus Bin Ibrahim, postgraduate student and all my dear friends, for their 

kindness and help in time of hardships. 

Last but not least, my sincere gratitude to my family members, they have given me 

endless support and love that has enable me to finish this project. Thank you so much. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Content 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

LIST OF T ABLE 

LIST OF FIGURE 

LIST OF APPENDIXES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1 .1 Backgrounds of the study 

1.2 Importance of the study 

1.3 Objectives 

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Mangrove 

2.2 Global overview of mangroves forests 

2.3 Tree structure 

2.3 .1 Mangrove Tree Structure 

2.4 Standing biomass 
2.4.1 Aboveground Biomass 

2.5 Factors that influence aboveground biomass 

2.6 Factors that limit aboveground biomass 

11 

Page 

11 

V 

VI 

Vlll 

IX 

XI 

XU 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 

11 



2.7 Characteristics of Rhizophora mucronata 12 

3.0 MATERIALS AND METHOD 

3.1 Description of the study area 13 

3.2 Sampling 14 

3.3 Marked and cut process 16 

3.4 Physical Characteristic of Root 
3.4.1 Nwnber of Roots 16 

3.4.2 Height 16 

3.4.2 Diameter 17 

3.4.3 Distance 17 

3.4.4 Length 18 

3.5 Physical Characteristic of Stem 
3.5.1 Diameter 19 

3.5.2 Total Height 19 

3.5.3 DBH 19 

3.6 Physical Characteristic of Primary Branch 
3.6.1 Diameter 20 

3.6.2 Height 21 

3.6.3 Length 21 

3.7 Aboveground Biomass 
3.7.1 Clear Cut Harvest 22 

3.8 Statistics Analysis 24 

4.0 RESULT 

4.1 The Root Structure 25 

4.2 Distance of the Root 29 

4.3 Correlation of the Root 34 

4.4 The Stem Structure 36 

4.5 Correlation of the Stem 39 

4.6 The Primary Branch Structure 41 

lll 



4.7 Correlation of the Primary Branch 

4.8 The Biomass of Component 

4.9 Correlation of the Aboveground Biomass Component 

5.0 DISCUSSION 

5.1 The Root Structure 

5.2 The Stem Structure 

5.3 The Primary Branch Structure 

5.4 Aboveground Biomass 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

lV 

44 

46 

48 

50 

55 

58 

59 

64 

65 

67 

81 



Table 

4.0 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

4.10 

4.11 

4.12 

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

LIST OF TABLES 

Page 

Summary the Physical Parameter of Root Structure 28 

The estimate increment and standard error of Root 28

Summary the Distance of Root 29 

r values for relationship of the root 34 

Summary the Physical Parameter of Stem Structure 38

The estimate increment and standard error of stem 38

r values for relationship of the stem 39 

Summary the Physical Parameter of Primary Branch Structure 43 

The estimate increment and standard error of Primary branch 43

r values for relationship of the primary branch 44

Summary the Aboveground Biomass of the Component 47

The estimate increment and standard error of Aboveground Biomass 47

r values for relationship of the biomass component 48

V 



LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure Pages 

3.0 Location of Sampling Site in Kelantan Delta, Tumpat 14 

3.1 Summary of the Method 15 

3.2 The diagram of the radius each of the root in a tree 18 

3.3 The Summary of Measurement Physical Characteristic of Root 18 

3.4 The Summary of Measurement Physical Characteristic of Stem 20 

3.5 The Summary of Measurement Physical Characteristic of Primary Branch 21 

3.6 Summary of the Aboveground Method 23 

4.0 The example root Structure 25 

4.1 The distance root for tree 1 30 

4.2 The distance root for tree 2 31 

4.3 The distance root for tree 3 32 

4.4 The distance root for tree 4 33 

4.5 Correlation of root between heights and d1 35 

4.6 Correlation of root between distances and length 35 

4.7 The example of stem structure 36 

4.8 Correlation of stem between heights and dt 40 

4.9 Correlation of stem between heights and d lO 40 

4.10 The example of stem and primary branch structure 41 

4.11 correlation of primary branch between lengths and height 45 

4.12 correlation of primary branch between dt and d1 45 

VI 



4.13 correlation between d10 and Biomass Root 

4.14 correlation between d1o and stem 

Vll 

49 

49 



LIST OF APPENDIXES 

Appendixes 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

The Raw Data of Physical Characteristic Replanted Mangrove 
(4 Sample) 

The Raw Data of Aboveground Biomass Replanted Mangrove 
(4 Sample) 

The Correlation & Regression of the Roots 

The Correlation & Regression of the Stem 

The Correlation & Regression of the Primary Branch 

The Correlation & Regression of the Aboveground Biomass 

Vlll 

pages 

67 

76 

77 

78 

79 

79 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

AGB 

Rhizophora sp. 

R. apiculata

R. mucronata

P. Emas

P. Layang-Layang

P Che Minah 

P. Ekor Che Tahir

P. Che Soh

P. Terendak

P. Che Lah

P. Timun

P. Tongkang

P. Suri

P. Haji Nik Mat

P. Seratus

P. Beluru

P. Renjuna

P. Che Tahir

P. Rulah

Tg. Kuala or Tg. DuffTanjung 

dt 

Aboveground Biomass 

Rhizophora species 

Rhizophora apiculata 

Rhizophora mucronata 

Pulau Emas 

Pulau Layang - Layang 

Pulau Che Minah 

Pulau Ekor Che Tahir 

Pulau Che Soh 

Pulau Terendak 

Pulau Che Lah 

Pulau Timun 

Pulau Tongkang 

Pulau Suri 

Pulau Haji Nik Mat 

Pulau Seratus 

Pulau Beluru 

Pulau Rejuna 

Pulau Che Tahir 

Pulau Rulah 

Kuala or Tanjung Duff 

Diameter Top 

IX 



DBH 

Diameter Middle 

Diameter Lower 

Diameter 10 cm from the ground surface 

Diameter at Breast Height 

X 



ABSTRACT 

The study was done in order to determine and analyze the stand structure of replanted 

mangroves and aboveground biomass at 7 year's old replanted mangrove. The physical 

characteristic and standing crop biomass of a mangrove forest, sited at the Pulau Layang

Layang at Kelantan Delta, Tumpat were studied. There are two types of mangrove 

species; Rhizophora mucronata and Rhizophora apiculata. The R. mucronata trees 

dominated in this forest. Five physical characteristics in this study were: diameter (cm), 

length (m) (for root and branch only), height (m), distance (m) (for root only), and DBH 

(cm) (for stem only). The estimate increment for 7 year's old root was 43 roots. The

increment of length was 1.06 m, the distance was 0.85 m and height of root formation 

was 0.66 m. Meanwhile the increment for diameter was dt 1.83 cm, dm 1.98 cm and d, 

2.62 cm respectively. Subsequently, the height of tree and DBH estimate increment 5.22 

m and 4.44 m. Followed by the diameter of stem formation dt 0.63 cm, dm 3.35 cm and 

d10 5.55 cm. The estimate increments for primary branches were 35 branches. The height 

and length increment was 2.15 m and 1.4 7 m. Furthermore for the diameter of formation 

primary branch was dt 1.38 cm, dm 1.60 cm and d, 1.81 cm respectively. For the 

aboveground biomass, the estimate increment was 10.62 kg for root, 5.60 kg for stem, 

8.38 kg for primary branch, 6.67 kg for secondary branch, 6.77 kg for leaves and 0.06 kg 

for fruits respectively. In sapling the root constitutes the largest component of the 

aboveground biomass. 

XI 


	Image_232309
	Image_232310
	Image_232313
	Image_232314
	Image_232321
	Image_232322
	Image_232323
	Image_232324
	Image_232325
	Image_232326
	Image_232328
	Image_232329
	Image_232330
	Image_232331
	Image_232332

