THE PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTIC AND ABOVEGROUND BIOMASS AT 7 YEAR'S OLD REPLANTED MANGROVES AT KELANTAN DELTA, TUMPAT

FADZULLAH BINTI MANSOR

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGCANU
2008



1100061782

The physical caracteristic and aboveground biomass at 7 year's old replanted mangroves at Kelantan Delta, Tumpat / Fadzillah Mansor



PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UNT)

	Z POST NORTH PERENOGE	6.6
	21030 KUALA TERENGGA 11000617	8.2
	 	
Hill and All a		
	1	
	1	
		C.
	Parameter Survey and Committee	THE PARTY OF THE P
1	1	
	-	
	Name - Annual Control of the Control	
		3

Lihat sebelah

HAK ISHLIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNT

THE PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTIC AND ABOVEGROUND BIOMASS AT 7 YEAR'S OLD OF REPLANTED MANGROVES AT KELANTAN DELTA, TUMPAT.

By:

Fadzillah Binti Mansor

UK 12512

Research Report Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department Of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Study and Marine Science UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 2008

This project report should be cited as:

Fadzillah, M. 2008. The Physical Characteristic and Aboveground Biomass at 7 Year's Old of Replanted Mangroves at Kelantan Delta, Tumpat. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Study and Marine Science, University Malaysia Terengganu. 81p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.

these 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah and praise to Allah Almighty for His blessings and grace upon my life, for helping me grow through the challengers and difficulties I uncounted throughout the completion of this study.

First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisors, Prof. Madya Sulong Bin Ibrahim for his invaluable guidance, advices and also criticism throughout this study.

I desire to express my special thanks to Mr. Abdul Habir and all the staff from Department of Forestry, Kelantan for helping me with their ideas and support to complete this study excellently. Thanks for their expertise and experience that greatly has assisted me during the fieldwork and data collection. To the lab assistants of the Biodiversity Laboratory, I very much appreciate the assistance they have given. I would also like to thank Mohd Yunus Bin Ibrahim, postgraduate student and all my dear friends, for their kindness and help in time of hardships.

Last but not least, my sincere gratitude to my family members, they have given me endless support and love that has enable me to finish this project. Thank you so much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cont	ent		Page
ACK	NOWI	LEDGEMENT	i
TAB	LE OF	CONTENT	ii
LIST	OF T	ABLE	v
LIST	OF F	IGURE	vi
LIST	T OF A	PPENDIXES	viii
LIST	OF A	BBREVIATIONS	ix
ABS'	TRAC	Г	xi
ABS	TRAK		xii
1.0	INT	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Backgrounds of the study	1
	1.2	Importance of the study	2
	1.3	Objectives	3
2.0	LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Mangrove	4
	2.2	Global overview of mangroves forests	5
	2.3	Tree structure 2.3.1 Mangrove Tree Structure	5 6
	2.4	Standing biomass 2.4.1 Aboveground Biomass	7 8
	2.5	Factors that influence aboveground biomass	9
	2.6	Factors that limit aboveground biomass	11

	2.7	Characteristics of Rhizophora mucronata	12
3.0	МАТ	TERIALS AND METHOD	
	3.1	Description of the study area	13
	3.2	Sampling	14
	3.3	Marked and cut process	16
	3.4	Physical Characteristic of Root 3.4.1 Number of Roots 3.4.2 Height 3.4.2 Diameter 3.4.3 Distance 3.4.4 Length	16 16 17 17 18
	3.5	Physical Characteristic of Stem 3.5.1 Diameter 3.5.2 Total Height 3.5.3 DBH	19 19 19
	3.6	Physical Characteristic of Primary Branch 3.6.1 Diameter 3.6.2 Height 3.6.3 Length	20 21 21
	3.7	Aboveground Biomass 3.7.1 Clear Cut Harvest	22
	3.8	Statistics Analysis	24
4.0	RES	ULT	
	4.1	The Root Structure	25
	4.2	Distance of the Root	29
	4.3	Correlation of the Root	34
	4.4	The Stem Structure	36
	4.5	Correlation of the Stem	39
	46	The Primary Branch Structure	41

	4.7 Correlation of the Primary Branch	44
	4.8 The Biomass of Component	46
	4.9 Correlation of the Aboveground Biomass Component	48
5.0	DISCUSSION	
5.1	The Root Structure	50
5.2	The Stem Structure	55
5.3	The Primary Branch Structure	58
5.4	Aboveground Biomass	59
6.0	CONCLUSION	64
REFE	CRENCES	65
APPE	ENDICES	67
CURI	RICULUM VITAE	81

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
4.0	Summary the Physical Parameter of Root Structure	28
4.1	The estimate increment and standard error of Root	28
4.2	Summary the Distance of Root	29
4.3	r values for relationship of the root	34
4.4	Summary the Physical Parameter of Stem Structure	38
4.5	The estimate increment and standard error of stem	38
4.6	r values for relationship of the stem	39
4.7	Summary the Physical Parameter of Primary Branch Structure	43
4.8	The estimate increment and standard error of Primary branch	43
4.9	r values for relationship of the primary branch	44
4.10	Summary the Aboveground Biomass of the Component	47
4.11	The estimate increment and standard error of Aboveground Biomas	s 47
4.12	r values for relationship of the biomass component	48

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Pages
3.0	Location of Sampling Site in Kelantan Delta, Tumpat	14
3.1	Summary of the Method	15
3.2	The diagram of the radius each of the root in a tree	18
3.3	The Summary of Measurement Physical Characteristic of Root	18
3.4	The Summary of Measurement Physical Characteristic of Stem	20
3.5	The Summary of Measurement Physical Characteristic of Primary Branch	21
3.6	Summary of the Aboveground Method	23
4.0	The example root Structure	25
4.1	The distance root for tree 1	30
4.2	The distance root for tree 2	31
4.3	The distance root for tree 3	32
4.4	The distance root for tree 4	33
4.5	Correlation of root between heights and d _I	35
4.6	Correlation of root between distances and length	35
4.7	The example of stem structure	36
4.8	Correlation of stem between heights and dt	40
4.9	Correlation of stem between heights and d ₁₀	40
4.10	The example of stem and primary branch structure	41
4.11	correlation of primary branch between lengths and height	45
4.12	correlation of primary branch between d _t and d _l	45

4.13	correlation between d ₁₀ and Biomass Root	49
4.14	correlation between d ₁₀ and stem	49

LIST OF APPENDIXES

Appendixes		pages
1	The Raw Data of Physical Characteristic Replanted Mangrove (4 Sample)	67
2	The Raw Data of Aboveground Biomass Replanted Mangrove (4 Sample)	76
3	The Correlation & Regression of the Roots	77
4	The Correlation & Regression of the Stem	78
5	The Correlation & Regression of the Primary Branch	79
6	The Correlation & Regression of the Aboveground Biomass	79

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AGB

Aboveground Biomass

Rhizophora sp.

Rhizophora species

R. apiculata

Rhizophora apiculata

R. mucronata

Rhizophora mucronata

P. Emas

Pulau Emas

P. Layang-Layang

Pulau Layang - Layang

P Che Minah

Pulau Che Minah

P. Ekor Che Tahir

Pulau Ekor Che Tahir

P. Che Soh

Pulau Che Soh

P. Terendak

Pulau Terendak

P. Che Lah

Pulau Che Lah

P. Timun

Pulau Timun

P. Tongkang

Pulau Tongkang

P. Suri

Pulau Suri

P. Haji Nik Mat

Pulau Haji Nik Mat

P. Seratus

Pulau Seratus

P. Beluru

Pulau Beluru

P. Renjuna

Pulau Rejuna

P. Che Tahir

Pulau Che Tahir

P. Rulah

Pulau Rulah

Tg. Kuala or Tg. Duff Tanjung

Kuala or Tanjung Duff

 d_t

Diameter Top

 $\begin{array}{ccc} d_m & & Diameter \, Middle \\ \\ d_1 & & Diameter \, Lower \\ \\ d_{10} & & Diameter \, \, 10 \, cm \, from \, the \, ground \, surface \\ \\ DBH & Diameter \, at \, Breast \, Height \end{array}$

ABSTRACT

The study was done in order to determine and analyze the stand structure of replanted mangroves and aboveground biomass at 7 year's old replanted mangrove. The physical characteristic and standing crop biomass of a mangrove forest, sited at the Pulau Layang-Layang at Kelantan Delta, Tumpat were studied. There are two types of mangrove species; Rhizophora mucronata and Rhizophora apiculata. The R. mucronata trees dominated in this forest. Five physical characteristics in this study were: diameter (cm), length (m) (for root and branch only), height (m), distance (m) (for root only), and DBH (cm) (for stem only). The estimate increment for 7 year's old root was 43 roots. The increment of length was 1.06 m, the distance was 0.85 m and height of root formation was 0.66 m. Meanwhile the increment for diameter was d₁ 1.83 cm, d_m 1.98 cm and d₁ 2.62 cm respectively. Subsequently, the height of tree and DBH estimate increment 5.22 m and 4.44 m. Followed by the diameter of stem formation dt 0.63 cm, dm 3.35 cm and d₁₀ 5.55 cm. The estimate increments for primary branches were 35 branches. The height and length increment was 2.15 m and 1.47 m. Furthermore for the diameter of formation primary branch was d₁ 1.38 cm, d_m 1.60 cm and d₁ 1.81 cm respectively. For the aboveground biomass, the estimate increment was 10.62 kg for root, 5.60 kg for stem, 8.38 kg for primary branch, 6.67 kg for secondary branch, 6.77 kg for leaves and 0.06 kg for fruits respectively. In sapling the root constitutes the largest component of the aboveground biomass.